
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday,               
1 February 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. 
However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed.
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual.
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 18 January 2018 as 
published.

2. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interest from Members in respect 
of any item to be considered at the meeting.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D J 
Bittleston, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks and Councillor C S Kemp have declared a non-
pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 5, 6, 7, 10, 12 and 13 arising from their positions as 
Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, the Deputy 
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, Strategic Director, Sue Barham and Head of Democratic 
and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, have declared an interest in Agenda Items 5, 6, 7, 10, 12 
and 13 arising from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, has declared 
an interest in Agenda Items 5, 7, 8, 12 and 13 arising from his position as a Director of 
Victoria Square Woking Limited.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, 
and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, have declared an interest in 
Agenda Items 5, 7 and 12 arising from their positions as Directors of Woking Necropolis and 
Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and Brookwood Cemetery Limited.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and the 
Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, have declared an interest in Agenda Items 5, 7, 12 
and 13 arising from their positions as Directors of Export House Limited.

Questions

4. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be laid upon the table. 

Matters for Recommendation

5. General Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and Prudential Indicators 2018-19 (Pages 5 - 110)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

6. Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2018-19 (Pages 111 - 126)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

7. Investment Programme 2017-18 to 2020-21 (Pages 127 - 164)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

8. Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2018-19 (Pages 165 - 200)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

9. Domestic Abuse Workforce Policy (Pages 201 - 224)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan



10. Earn your Deposit Scheme (Pages 225 - 234)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan

11. Potential Expansion o
[...]
toring information presented in the Green Book and additional reports where 
appropriate. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



General Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and Prudential Indicators 2018-19 

2 

The draft budget position will be discussed at the Finance Task Group on 25 January 2018 and 
any matters raised will be brought to the Executive as appropriate.  
 

Reasons for Decision 

To recommend that Council approves the resources necessary to implement its Service Plans 
and objectives and raises the necessary revenue through the determination of Council Tax for 
2018/19. 

 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND to Council That  

i) the Revenue Estimates and Human Resource requirements for 2018/19 be 
approved; 

ii) a Band D Council Tax for the Borough of Woking for 2018/19 of £233.46 be 
approved; 

iii) the Finance Director, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, be authorised 
to approve the terms of the Surrey Business Rates Pilot on behalf on the 
Council and to sign the Memorandum of Understanding; 

iv) the Prudential Indicators at Appendix 3 to the report be approved, subject to 
any changes arising from consideration of the Investment Programme, 
revenue budgets and Final Government Settlement;  

v) the Service Plans for 2018/19 at Appendix 4 to the report be approved; and 

vi) the Food Safety Plan and Health and Safety Plan at Appendix 4a and 4b to 
the report be approved. 

 

 

The recommendations above will need to be dealt with by way of a 
recommendation to the Council. 

 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Neil Haskell, Business Support Manager 
Ext. 3246, E Mail: Neil.Haskell@woking.gov.uk 

Page 6



General Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and Prudential Indicators 2018-19 

3 

 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Ayesha Azad 
E Mail: CllrAyesha.
[...]
 be necessary for prudent financial management. 

 

Reasons for Decision 

To recommend that the Council approves the resources necessary to implement its objectives 
and to enable the Council to determine charges to tenants for 2018/19. 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND to Council That  

i) the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the report be approved; and 

ii) with effect from 2 April 2018, rents be increased by 4% for Shared Ownership 
properties and be reduced by 1% for all other tenancies. 

 

 

The recommendations above will need to be dealt with by way of a 
recommendation to the Council. 

 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 6.



Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2018-19 

2 

Contact Person: 

Neil Haskell, Business Support Manager 
Ext. 3246, E Mail: Neil.Haskell@woking.gov.uk 
 
Mike Stevens, Business Support Manager 
Ext. 3622, E Mail: Mike.Stevens@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Ayesha Azad 
E Mail: CllrAyesha.Azad@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Deborah Hughes 
E Mail: CllrDeborah.Hughes@woking.gov.uk 
 

Date Published: 

24 January 2018 

Page 112



Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2018-19 

3 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 This paper sets out the Council’s draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budgets 
(Appendix 1) for 2018/19. 

1.1 Detailed explanations of the changes and pressures within the different elements of the 
budget are set out in the sections below.  As detailed later in the report, rents are 
proposed to be increased by 4% for Shared Ownership properties and reduced by 1% for 
all other tenancies. The budgeted surplus for the year is £45,700, and a working balance 
per property of £150 is maintained.  The balance per property is at the top end of the 
range of £10
[...]
 mean a 
project will proceed, only that the Council plans to undertake it if resources permit. 

Reasons for Decision 

To recommend to the Council that it approves the capital resources for 2017/18 onwards 
considered necessary to support its service plans and objectives. 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND to Council That  

(i) the Investment Programme 2017/18 to 2020/21 be approved, subject to reports 
on projects where appropriate; and 

(ii) the proposed financing arrangements be approved. 

 

This item will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to Council 
 

 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 7.



Investment Programme 2017-18 to 2020-21 

2 

Julie Rowling, Business Support Manager 
Ext. 3248, E Mail: Julie.Rowling@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Ayesha Azad 
E Mail: CllrAyesha.Azad@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Deborah Hughes 
E Mail: CllrDeborah.Hughes@woking.gov.uk 
 

Date Published: 

24 January 2018 

Page 128



Investment Programme 2017-18 to 2020-21 

3 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Investment Programme sets out the capital and one off investment necessary to 
support the achievement of the Council’s strategies and objectives.  The Council 
recognises that its Investment Programme ambitions exceed the resources immediately 
available to finance all of these ambitions. 

2.0 Overview of the Investment Programme 

2.1 The Investment Programme lists all the Council’s projects.  The estimated costs of the 
funded projects are shown in total in Appendix 1 and in more detail in Appendices 5 and 6. 

2.2 For each project a proposed source of funding is identified (for example capital receipts, 
grant, deve
[...]
Y AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018-19 

Executive Summary 

In accordance with statutory provisions it is necessary for the Executive to approve the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and to make recommendations to the Council in 
respect of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Strategy and the Treasury Management 
Prudential Indicators as required under the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Prudential Code. 

Reasons for Decision 

To determine the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/19 and to recommend to 
Council the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators and MRP Strategy to be adopted. 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RESOLVE That  

(i) the Treasury Management Strategy set out in the report be approved; and 

 
RECOMMEND to Council That  

(ii) the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators set out in table 2 of Section 
4 and the MRP policy set out in Appendix A to the report be approved, 
subject to any changes arising from consideration of the Investment 
Programme, revenue budgets and Revenue Support Grant Settlement. 

 

The Executive has authority to determine recommendations (i) above; (ii) will 
need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to Council. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Julie Rowling, Business Support Manager 
Ext. 3248, E Mail: Julie.Rowling@woking.gov.uk 
 

Page 165

Agenda Item 8.



Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2018-19 

2 

 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Ayesha Azad 
E Mail: CllrAyesha.Azad@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Deborah Hughes 
E Mail: CllrDeborah.Hughes@woking.gov.uk 
 

Date Published: 

24 January 2018 

Page 166



Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2018-19 

3 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government Act 2
[...]
 proposal will only apply to the Council’s arms length company, Thameswey Housing 
Limited, the Leader of the Council has asked the Government for permission to substitute the 
Right to Buy with this approach in the Housing Revenue Account to stop the continuing loss of 
affordable homes to rent. 

Reasons for Decision 

To instruct Thameswey Housing Limited (THL) to introduce an “Earn your Deposit” Scheme to 
enable people who rent from THL to earn a deposit and move to a home they can own. 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND to Council That  

Thameswey Housing Limited introduces an “Earn your Deposit” scheme, as 
outlined in the report. 

 

This item will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to the 
Council. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Ray Morgan, Chief Executive 
Ext. 3333, E Mail: Ray.Morgan@woking.gov.uk 
 

Page 225

Agenda Item 10.



Earn your Deposit Scheme 

2 

Contact Person: 

Ray Morgan, Chief Executive 
Ext. 3333, E Mail: Ray.Morgan@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr David Bittleston 
E Mail: CllrDavid.Bittleston@woking.gov.uk 
 
Cllr Ayesha Azad 
E Mail: CllrAyesha.Azad@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Deborah Hughes 
E Mail: CllrDeborah.Hughes@woking.gov.uk 
 

Date Published: 

24 January 2018 

Page 226



Earn your Deposit Scheme 

3 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The need for affordable housing in the Borough continues to be acute despite the 
Council's success in providing 430 new homes, at the equivalent of social rent, in the past 
three years; some 58% of the total housing (743) provided over that period.  Delivering 
more affordable homes remains a priority for the Council, both through Thameswey, for 
which resources have been allocated and work is in hand, and in the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) where there is the potential for some 200 homes on existing land owned 
by the Council if 
[...]
its, it is recommended that the 
proposition be agreed.  

Reasons for Decision 

To determine whether or not the Joint Waste Collection Contract can be extended to admit 
Tandridge District Council.  

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND to Council That  

Tandridge District Council be admitted to the Joint Waste Collection Contract on 
the basis that no existing partner is financially disadvantaged. 

 

This item will need to dealt with by way of a recommendation to the Council. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive 
Ext. 3440, E Mail: Douglas.Spinks@woking.gov.uk 
 

Page 235

Agenda Item 11.



Potential Expansion of the Joint Waste Collection Contract 

2 

Contact Person: 

Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive 
Ext. 3440, E Mail: Douglas.Spinks@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Beryl Hunwicks 
E Mail: CllrBeryl.Hunwicks@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Ken Howard 
E Mail: CllrKen.Howard@woking.gov.uk 
 

Date Published: 

24 January 2018 

Page 236



Potential Expansion of the Joint Waste Collection Contract 

3 

APPENDICES 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 237



 

 
4 

Equality Impact Assessment 

The purpose of this assessment is to improve the work of the Council by making sure that it does not discriminate against any individual or 
group and that, where possible, it promotes equality. The Council has a legal duty to comply with equalities legislation and this template 
enables you to consider the impact (positive or negative) a strategy, policy, project or service may have upon the protected groups.  

 

  

Positive impact? 

Negative 
impact? 

 
 
 

No 
specific 
impact 

What will the impact be? If the impact is negative 
how can it be mitigated? (action) 

THIS SECTION NEEDS TO BE COMPLETED AS 
EVIDENCE OF WHAT THE POSITIVE IMPACT IS OR 
WHAT ACTIONS ARE BEING TAKEN TO MITIGATE 

AN

Minutes of the meeting

Executive 1 February 2018
MINUTES
OF A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE
held on 1 February 2018
Present:
Cllr D J Bittleston (Chairman)
Cllr C S Kemp (Vice-Chair)
Cllr A Azad
Cllr A C L Bowes
Cllr Mrs B A Hunwicks

Cllr S Hussain
Cllr M Pengelly

Also Present: Councillors A-M Barker, J E Bond, A J Boote, K Howard and D E Hughes

1.

MINUTES
RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 18 January
2018 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2.

URGENT BUSINESS
The Leader of the Council, Councillor D J Bittleston, announced the good news that the
Council had been awarded £9.384m towards the Sheerwater project following a successful
Infrastructure Bid. It was noted that it was one of two Infrastructure Bids awarded in
Surrey.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor
D J Bittleston, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks and Councillor C S Kemp declared a nonpecuniary interest in minute item 4 – General Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and
Prudential Indicators 2018-19, minute item 5 – Housing Revenue Account Budgets
2018-19, minute item 6 – Investment Programme 2017-18 to 2020-21, minute item 9 –
Earn your Deposit Scheme, minute item 11 – Performance and Financial Monitoring
Information and minute item 12 – Monitoring Reports – Projects arising from their
positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies. The interests were such
that speaking and voting were permissible.

1

Executive 1 February 2018
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, Deputy
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, Strategic Director, Sue Barham and Head of
Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in minute item 4 –
General Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and Prudential Indicators 2018-19, minute item 5
– Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2018-19, minute item 6 – Investment Programme
2017-18 to 2020-21, minute item 9 – Earn your Deposit Scheme, minute item 11 –
Performance and Financial Monitoring Information and minute item 12 – Monitoring
Reports – Projects arising from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group of
Companies. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan declared
an interest in minute item 4 – General Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and Prudential
Indicators 2018-19, minute item 6 – Investment Programme 2017-18 to 2020-21, minute
item 7 – Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators 2018-19, minute item
11 – Performance and Financial Monitoring Information and minute item 12 – Monitoring
Reports – Projects arising from his position as a Director of Victoria Square Woking
Limited. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas
Spinks, and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest
in minute item 4 – General Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and Prudential Indicators
2018-19, minute item 6 – Investment Programme 2017-18 to 2020-21 and minute item
11 – Performance and Financial Monitoring Information arising from their positions as
Directors of Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and
Brookwood Cemetery Limited. The interests were such that speaking was permissible.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and the
Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, declared an interest in minute item 4 – General
Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and Prudential Indicators 2018-19, minute item 6 –
Investment Programme 2017-18 to 2020-21, minute item 11 – Performance and
Financial Monitoring Information and minute item 12 – Monitoring Reports – Projects
arising from their positions as Directors of Export House Limited. The interests were
such that speaking was permissible.
4.

GENERAL FUND, SERVICE PLANS, BUDGETS AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS
2018-19
Councillor A Azad, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Financial Planning and Policy, introduced
the report outlining the proposed General Fund, Service Plans, Budgets and Prudential
Indicators 2018-19. Attention was drawn to two impactful measures in the report. Firstly,
the Government’s announcement that Surrey had been included as one of the ten new
Business Rates pilot areas for 2018-19. It was noted that the pilot would mean that a
greater proportion of Business Rates income would be retained in Surrey. Secondly, the
Executive was informed that the Government had increased the Council Tax Referendum
limit from 2% to 3%.
Councillor Azad reported that the General Fund Budget proposed an increase in Council
Tax of 2.98% for 2018-19 which resulted in a Band D Council Tax figure for 2018-19 of
£233.46 or an increase of £6.75 per annum at Band D.
The Executive welcomed the news that the provisional Government settlement, announced
on 19 December 2017, had not introduced any significant changes to the New Homes
Bonus (NHB) scheme. It was noted that the grant awarded to the Council for 2018-19 was

2

Executive 1 February 2018
£1.386m.
Councillor Azad advised the Executive that there was currently no resolution to the
Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and that, going forward, reviews would be taking place.
Following a question regarding cost pressures on the Council’s pay budget, the Portfolio
Holder reported that £575k of the costs had been included in the budget resulting in a
pressure within the salary budgets of £710k. The Executive was advised that the pay
budgets always included a vacancy management savings target which reflected that the
full staffing structure was never in place, and noted that there were also routine vacancies.
The Portfolio Holder explained that the position would require careful management during
the year and highlighted that employee costs were reported monthly in the Green Book.
Following a question regarding meeting homelessness needs as the Sheerwater
development progressed, the Executive was informed that the development would be a
slow managed progression over approximately 113 months. Councillor C S Kemp,
Portfolio Holder for Housing, confirmed that managing homelessness was a key priority
and reported that Officers were looking at new ways of providing temporary
accommodation in the Borough as well as undertaking work regarding the Homelessness
Reduction Act.
RECOMMENDED to Council
That (i) the Revenue Estimates and Human Resource requirements
for 2018/19 be approved;
(ii) a Band D Council Tax for the Borough of Woking for 2018/19
of £233.46 be approved;
(iii) the Finance Director, in consultation with the Portfolio
Holder, be authorised to approve the terms of the Surrey
Business Rates Pilot on behalf of the Council and to sign the
Memorandum of Understanding;
(iv) the Prudential Indicators at Appendix 3 to the report be
approved, subject to any changes arising from consideration
of the Investment Programme, revenue budgets and Final
Government Settlement;
(v) the Service Plans for 2018/19 at Appendix 4 to the report be
approved; and
(vi) the Food Safety Plan and Health and Safety Plan at Appendix
4a and 4b to the report be approved.
Reason: To recommend that Council approves the resources necessary to
implement its Service Plans and objectives and raises the
necessary revenue through the determination of Council Tax for
2018/19.

3

Executive 1 February 2018
5.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGETS 2018-19
The Executive received the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budgets 2018-19 for
recommendation to Council. It was noted that New Vision Homes (NVH) had undertaken a
review of the service charge for 2018-19. The Portfolio Holder confirmed that the saving to
the HRA following a review of how management and administration overheads were
allocated would have no impact for tenants, other than increasing the resources available
in the HRA.
Following a question regarding the recovery of service charges, it was noted that the
changes to service charges would come into effect from 1 August 2018. The Executive
was advised that the changes would be communicated with tenants via various methods,
such as the NVH website and newsletters. It was noted that consultation had also taken
place with Leaseholders. The Executive was advised that there was no major disparity in
the Borough as a result of the changes.
Regarding representations to the Government regarding Right to Buy (RTB) funds, the
Leader of the Council advised that a response had been received from the Secretary of
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government which stated that Government
officials would be asked to discuss the Council’s proposal with Council Officers in more
detail.
RECOMMENDED to Council
That (i) the Housing Revenue Account budget for 2018/19, as set out
in Appendix 1 to the report, be approved; and
(ii) with effect from 2 April 2018, rents be increased by 4% for
Shared Ownership properties and be reduced by 1% for all
other tenancies.
Reason: To recommend that the Council approves the resources
necessary to implement its objectives and to enable the Council to
determine charges to tenants for 2018/19.

6.

INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2017-18 TO 2020-21
The Executive received the Investment Programme 2017-18 to 2020-21 which set
out the capital and one off investments required to deliver the Council’s key
strategies and objectives. Discussion ensued on the availability of flood prevention
funds for Hoe Valley, Old Woking and Byfleet. Officers reported that an application
had been made to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for funding towards the Hoe
Valley Flood Alleviation and Prevention Scheme. The Executive noted that the
projects were long lived and that it was not possible to guarantee that grant funding
would be available, however Officers were working to find funding sources from as
many sources as possible.
Following a question regarding tenders for the Sheerwater Regeneration scheme, it
was explained that an update paper on the scheme would be received at Council on
8 February 2018 which would provide clarification on tenders.

4

Executive 1 February 2018
Regarding the Phoenix Cultural Centre, Officers advised that the Centre had access
to the venue concerned but the lease had not been completed. It was noted that a
confidential Executive report had been received at a previous meeting in respect of
the complications.
RECOMMENDED to Council
That (i) the Investment Programme 2017/18 to 2020/21 be
approved, subject to reports on projects where
appropriate; and
(ii) the proposed financing arrangements be approved.
Reason: To recommend to the Council that it approves the capital
resources for 2017/18 onwards considered necessary to
support its service plans and objectives.
7.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018-19
The Executive received a report which set out the Council’s Treasury Management
Strategy for 2018-19 and recommended to Council that the Treasury Management
Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Strategy be adopted. The
Executive was informed that the outcome of recent Government consultations would be
incorporated into the Strategy in due course.
RESOLVED
That (i)

the Treasury Management Strategy set out in the report be
approved; and

RECOMMENDED to Council
That (ii) the Treasury Management Prudential Indicators set out in
table 2 of Section 4 and the MRP policy set out in Appendix A
to the report be approved, subject to any changes arising
from consideration of the Investment Programme, revenue
budgets and Revenue Support Grant Settlement.
Reason: To determine the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for
2018/19 and to recommend to Council the Treasury Management
Prudential Indicators and MRP Strategy to be adopted.
8.

DOMESTIC ABUSE WORKFORCE POLICY
The Executive received a report which sought approval of the Executive to recommend to
Council the adoption of the Domestic Abuse Workforce Policy. It was noted that
implementation of the Policy would enable the Council to provide support and protection for
its employees who might be the target of domestic abuse and to raise awareness amongst
all employees.

5

Executive 1 February 2018
Following a question regarding online safeguarding training, it was noted that online
training was mandatory for all staff with a refresher programme every three years. It was
noted that the provision of safeguarding training as part of the Members Training
programme had previously been discussed, and it was agreed that Officers would
investigate providing online safeguarding training for Members.
Following a suggestion that a route map be used to make the Policy clearer on who best to
contact for further help and advice, Officers agreed to consider the suggestion with HR
colleagues.
RECOMMENDED to Council
That the Domestic Abuse Workforce Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to
the report, be adopted.
Reason: To recommend to Council that the Domestic Abuse Workforce
Policy be adopted.
9.

EARN YOUR DEPOSIT SCHEME
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which sought approval of the Executive to
recommend to Council the introduction of an “Earn your Deposit” scheme to help people
who rented properties from Thameswey Housing Limited (THL) to earn a deposit to enable
them to buy their first home. A correction to paragraph 1.1 on page 3 of the report was
highlighted and it was noted that the Council had provided 430 new homes, at the
equivalent of affordable and social rent, in the past three years. The Executive welcomed
the news that 58% of the total housing provided by the Council over that period had been
at the equivalent of social and affordable rent.
Members were supportive of the forward thinking proposal set out in the report, noting that
it was the first such scheme in the country. Discussion ensued on the criteria for good
behaviour, potential abuse of the scheme, the use of an external body for appeals and the
effect on Council borrowing. Regarding good behaviour of tenants, the Executive was
advised that flexibility would be required although it would be necessary to put in some
form of control. The Leader of the Council expressed willingness to discuss the suggestion
of an independent appeal process going forward.
RECOMMENDED to Council
That Thameswey Housing Limited introduces an “Earn your Deposit”
scheme, as outlined in the report.
Reason: To instruct Thameswey Housing Limited (THL) to introduce an
“Earn your Deposit” Scheme to enable people who rent from THL
to earn a deposit and move to a home they could own.

6

Executive 1 February 2018
10.

POTENTIAL EXPANSION OF THE JOINT WASTE COLLECTION CONTRACT
The Executive received a report which sought approval of the Executive to recommend to
Council the extension of the Joint Waste Collection Contract in order to admit Tandridge
District Council. It was noted that Tandridge District Council had not yet resolved to join
the Contract, however it was necessary for each Partner Authority to seek approval to the
admission of Tandridge to the Joint Contract.
Following a question regarding China’s recent refusal to import plastics recycling, the
Executive was advised that Surrey County Council currently sent plastics recycling to
Turkey, China and the Netherlands. The Portfolio Holder for Waste and Recycling,
Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks, advised that other outlets were being explored and that the
Surrey Waste Partnership was aware of the problems concerning plastics. It was noted
that a Government strategy regarding plastics was due in July 2018.
In light of the recent collapse of Carillion, Members noted that the partnership between
Amey and Carillion was not in relation to waste but concerned national housing contracts
with the Ministry of Defence. It was further reported that Amey was owned by Ferrovial, a
leading infrastructure management company.
RECOMMENDED to Council
That Tandridge District Council be admitted to the Joint Waste
Collection Contract on the basis that no existing partner is financially
disadvantaged.
Reason: To determine whether or not the Joint Waste Collection Contract
could be extended to admit Tandridge District Council.

11.

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION
The Executive considered the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (Green
Book), December 2017. Discussion ensued on the number of affordable homes delivered
on page 7 of the Green Book. The Leader of the Council advised that further information
had been requested on how the figures were calculated and the information would be
included in the Leader’s presentation to February Council regarding the Earn your Deposit
scheme.
RESOLVED
That the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information, December
2017, be received.
Reason: To manage the performance of the Council.

7

Executive 1 February 2018
12.

MONITORING REPORTS - PROJECTS
The Executive received a quarterly monitoring report on the progress of projects in the
interest of financial prudence and to ensure open and transparent corporate governance.
Discussion ensued on the SharePoint projects report, including West Byfleet Play Area
Improvements and Hoe Valley Flood Alleviation and Enhancement Appraisal. Regarding
West Byfleet Play Area Improvements, Officers advised that the County Council had
agreed to extend its funding and that works should take place in spring/early summer 2018.
Regarding Hoe Valley Flood Alleviation and Enhancement Appraisal, it was reported that
the Hoe Valley consultation had fed into the detailed design work and Officers were
currently pursuing a HLF application. It was noted that the application would be presented
to Heritage England the following week. Officers undertook to find out if a summary of the
HLF application could be circulated to Members.
RESOLVED
That the report be received.
Reason: To monitor the position of active projects on SharePoint.

This document was published on Friday 2 February 2018 and the decisions within it
will be implemented on Monday 12 February 2018, subject to call-in.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.01 pm
Chairman:

Date:

8

